

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY)	
Employer)	
)	
and)	Case 02-RC-023481
)	
GSOC/UAW)	
Petitioner)	
)	
)	
)	
POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE)	
OF NEW YORK UNIVERSITY)	
Employer)	
)	
and)	Case 29-RC-012054
)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE,)	
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT)	
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW))	
Petitioner)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BROWN UNIVERSITY
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

Joseph W. Ambash
Fisher & Phillips LLP
200 State Street
13th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 532-9320
jambash@laborlawyers.com

Counsel for Brown University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Brown’s Model Of Graduate Education Necessitates The Conclusion That Graduate Students Are Not Employees Under The Act. 3

 A. Service As A Graduate Student Assistant Is Fully Integrated Into Brown’s Graduate School Curriculum..... 3

 B. The Suggestion That Collective Bargaining Would Be Compatible With Integrated Degree Programs Defies Common Sense..... 6

 C. Brown’s Real Concerns About The Intersection Of Collective Bargaining With Degree Requirements Are Not Mere Speculation..... 8

 D. There Is No Empirical Evidence Of The Effect Of Collective Bargaining On Institutions In Which Serving As A Graduate Assistant Is Fully Integrated Into Graduate Degree Programs. 9

 E. Graduate Assistants Are Not “Apprentices.” 10

 F. There Is A Legitimate Dichotomy Between “Working” And “Learning”: The *Brown* Majority’s Interpretation Of Section 2 (3) Of The Act Was Correct. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.,
404 U.S. 157 (1971)..... 12

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 7

NLRB Cases

Adelphi University, 195 N.L.R.B. 639 (1972) 11

Boston Medical Center Corporation, 330 N.L.R.B. 152 (1999) 10, 11

Brown University, 342 N.L.R.B. 483 (2004) passim

Firmat Manufacturing Corp., 255 N.L.R.B. 1213 (1981) 11

New York University, 2010 NLRB LEXIS 430 9

New York University, 332 N.L.R.B. 1205 (2000) 3, 6, 8

WBAI Pacifica Foundation, 328 N.L.R.B. 1273 (1999) 12

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152..... 2, 12

Treatises

Gordon Hewitt, *Graduate Student Employee Collective Bargaining and the Educational Relationship Between Faculty and Graduate Students*,
29 Journal of Collective Negotiations in the Public Sector 153 (2000) 9, 10

Other Authorities

New York University, Case 02-RC-023481, Petitioner’s Request for Review (June 21, 2010) ... 12

New York University, Case 02-RC-023481, RD Decision and Order, (June 16, 2011) 9
